STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET
17TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

February 15, 1991

Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M.
850 N. Meridian Road
Youngstown, Ohio 44509

Dear Doctor Greenstone:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings, Order,
and Journal Entry approved and confirmed by the State Medical
Board meeting in regular session on February 13, 1991.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from
this Order. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County
Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the
grounds of the appeal must be commenced by the filing of a
Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days
after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with the
requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Verz/truly yours,
: ) //Q} /" '/ (/:,
Do it

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC :em
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 055 327 504
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Leo I. Bernat, Esqg.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 055 327 508
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

)/}/M,L/ 2/15/11




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF QHIO

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings, Order, and
Journal Entry, approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in
regular session on February 13, 1991, constitutes a true and
complete copy of the Findings, Order, and Journal Entry in the
matter of Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M., as it appears in the Journal

of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board
of Ohio and in its behalf.
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';ﬁkniA/ /,CQ,¢@§gLAf?7
Heniry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)

2/15/91

Date
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

Il THE MATTER OF *

*
HORACE J. CREENSTONE, D.P.M. *

[FINDINGS, ORDER, AND JOURNAL ENTRY

This matter came on for consideration after a letter proposing to
deny restoration was issued to Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M., by
the State Medical Board of Ohio on November 14, 1990.

On November 15, 1990 notice was mailed to Dr. Greenstone that the
State Medical Board intended to consider disciplinary action
regarding his license to practice podiatry in Ohio, and that he
was entitled to a hearing if such hearing was requested within
thirty (30) days of the mailing of said notice. In accordance
with Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code, said notice was sent via
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the last known
address of Dr. Creenstone, that being 850 N. Meridian Road,
Youngstown, OH 44509.

No request for hearing has been received and thirty (30) days have
elapsed since the mailing of the aforesaid notice.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that for the reasons outlined in
the November 1%, 1990 letter of notice which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein, accordingly, the request for restoration
of Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M., of his certificate to practice
podiatry in Ohio be DENIED

This ORDER shall become effective February 13, 1991

This order is hereby entered upon the Journal of t?@nstate Medical
Board of Ohio for the 13th day of _ February,
and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.
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(SEAL) Menry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary
2/15/91

Date



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 * (614) 466-3934

AFFIDAVIT

I, Debra L. Jones, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby
depose and say:

1) That I am employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio
(hereinafter, "The Board");

2) That I serve the Board in the position of Chief, Continuing
Medical Education, Records, and Renewal;

3} That in such position I am the responsible custodian of all
public licensee records maintained by the Board pertaining to
individuals who have received certificates issued pursuant to
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code;

1) That I have this day carefully examined the records of the
Board pertaining to Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M. ;

5) That based on such examination, I have found the last known
address of record as of January 31, 1991 of
Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M. to be:

850 N. Meridian Road

Youngstown, OH 445009

&) Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.

Debra L. JoneSj
CME, Records and Renewal

Sworn to and and signed before me Lauren Lubow , Notary
Fublic, this 31 day of January , 1991 . .
SEAL)




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET
17TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OH 43266-0315
(614)466-3934

November 14, 1990

Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M.
850 N. Meridian Road
Youngstown, OH 44509

Dear Doctor Greenstone:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are
hereby notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to
determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice podiatric
medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation
for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about June 16, 1988, you pleaded guilty to one
(1) misdemeanor count of practicing podiatry without a
license, in violation of Section 4731.60, Ohio Revised
Code; three (3) misdemeanor counts of prohibited
activities relating to health insurance benefits, in
violation of Section 3999.22(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code;
and three (3) misdemeanor counts of theft by
deception related to billings for patient services
rendered while not licensed to practice podiatric
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code,
in the Municipal Court of Youngstown, Ohio.

such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "a plea of
guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a misdemeanor
committed in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B){(11), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "the obtaining of, or attempting to obtain money or
anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations in the course
of practice," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8),
ohio Revised Code.



Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M, November 14, 1990
Page 2

Further, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying the plea
of guilt as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting to violate,
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this
chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Section 4731.60, Ohio Revised Code.

(2) During the period from on or about January 1, 1980,
through on or about March 22, 1988, you continually
practiced podiatric medicine and surgery after your
license had previously expired on December 31, 1979.

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute practicing
podiatry after your certificate had been suspended, in violation
of Section 4731.60, Ohio Revised Code. Pursuant to Section
4731.61, Ohio Revised Code, a violation of Section 4731.60, Ohio
Revised Code, constitutes grounds to impose discipline.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (2) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "commission of an act that constitute a misdemeanor
in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act
was committed, if the act was committed in the course of
practice," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12),
Ohio Revised Code.

(3) On or about September 12, 1989, you completed an
application for restoration of your license to
practice podiatric medicine and surgery in the State
of Ohio. You answered "No" to question number 9 which
asks, "(h)ave you ever been convicted of a violation
of federal law, state law or a municipal ordinance
other than a minor traffic violation?" 1In fact, on or
about June 16, 1988, you pleaded guilty to three (3)
misdemeanor counts of prohibited activities relating
to health insurance benefits, in violation of Section
3999.22(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code; and three (3)
misdemeanor counts of theft by deception, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code, for which
you were sentenced on August 9, 1988.

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (3)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "fraud,
misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any
license or certificate issued by the board," as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(a), Ohio Revised Code.



Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M.
Page 3 November 14, 1990

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (3) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement,"” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

(4) on or about March 13, 1988, you were excluded from
participation in the Medicare program for a period of
five (5) years, based on your conviction in the
Youngstown, Ohio, Municipal Court of a criminal
offense related to the delivery of a healthcare item
or service under the Medicare program.

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph

(4) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
"termination or suspension from medicare or medicaid programs by
the department of health and human services or other responsible
agency for any act or acts that would also constitute a
violation of division (B)(2), (3), (6), (8), or (19) of this
section," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(25), Ohio
Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.

(5) You maintained your DEA registration certificate
during the period in which you practiced podiatric
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio without a
valid license or certificate, by certifying on your
DEA renewal applications that you were in fact
licensed in the State of Ohio.

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (5)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "publishing
a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement," as

that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (5) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "the obtaining of, or attempting to obtain money or
anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations in the course
of practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8),
Ohio Revised Code.

(6) You prescribed the controlled substances listed on the
attached Prescription List By Patient Number, to the
patients identified on the attached Patient Key (Key
withheld from public disclosure), and/or obtained the
controlled substances in the name of the patients
listed on the attached Patient Key, during the period
in which you did not have a valid license to practice
podiatric medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio.
Furthermore, you prescribed controlled substances
beyond the scope of practice of podiatry as defined by
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.



Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M.
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such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (6)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "commission
of an act that constitutes a felony in this state regardless of
the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Sections 2925.03 and 2925.23, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraph (6) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitute "(v)iolating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or
conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule
4731-11-02(C), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule
4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a violation of any
provision of Rule 4731-11-02 also violates Sections
4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code, and further, a
violation of Rule 4731-11-02(C) also constitutes a violation of
Section 4731.22(B)(3), if such violation is committed purposely,
knowingly or recklessly.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
advised that you are entitled to a hearing in this matter. 1If
you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in
writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical
Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such
hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other
representative as is permitted to practice before this agency,
or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice,
the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit,
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice podiatric medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation.



Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M. November 14, 1990
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Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your

information.
Very truly y (EZ;%4
7ZyéﬂA¢7{jéZu ~J&Ef MZ?
Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary
HGC:jmb

Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 56 363 842
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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PRESCRIPTION LIST BY PATIENT NUMBER

DATE
10/11/85

02/03/87
02/28/87
03/17/87

01/02/86
01/17/86
01/28/86
02/05/86
02/15/86
04/25/86
04/30/86
05/21/86
05/23/86
06/14/8B6
06/26/86
06/30/86
07/24/86
08/04/86
08/11/86
08/20/86
08/21/86
08/22/86
08/27/86
09/06/86
09/26/86
10/09/86
10/12/86
10/31/86
12/30/86
01/28/87
02/17/87
03/14/87
03/14/87
03/16/87
03/30/87
04/23/87
04/27/87
05/06/87
05/13/87

Horace J. Greenstone, D.P.M.

DRUG/SCHEDULE

Demerol 100 mg./II

Tenuate Dospan 75 mg./IV
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg./IV
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg./IV

Percodan/I11

Demerol 100 mg./II
Dilaudid 2 mg. 1 ml./II
Dilaudid 2 mg./II
Percodan/II

Dilaudid 4 mg./II
Dilaudid 2 mg./II
Demerol 50 mg./II
Dilaudid 4 mg./II
Demerol HCL 100 mg./II
Dilaudid 4 mg./II
Demerol 100 mg./II
Diazepam 10 mg./IV
Percodan/II

Valium 10 mg./IV
Percodan/I1

Percodan/II

Ampicillin 500 mg./NC
Demerol 100 mg./II
Dilaudid 4 mg./II
Percodan/II
Percodan/II

Valium 10 mg./IV
Demerol 100 mg./II
Demerol HCL 2 ml.
Percodan/1I
Percodan/II
Valium/IV
Percodan/II
Percodan/II
Percodan/II
Percodan/II
Dilaudid 4 mg./II
Tenuate Dospan 75 mg./IV
Dilaudid 4 mg./II

100 mg./II

DU
20cc

60
14
14

30
100
40cc
100
100
15
30
30
30
30cc
30
30cc
90
15
90

15
40
30cc
20
30
30
90
50
20ml

0

OO0

COOO0O0OCOROOOCOWOOOOOOONODODOOOO0OO0OO0OCOOOO R

REFILLS TOTAL

20cc

60
14
14

150
100
40cc
100
100
15
30
30
30
30cc
30
30cc
90
15
270
15
15
40
30cc
20
30
30
360
50
20ml
9
9
450
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